

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine
Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term
Procurement Plans.

Rulemaking 10-05-006
(Filed May 6, 2010)

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENT'S OPENING BRIEF ON TRACK I AND III ISSUES

DEBORAH BEHLES
LUCAS WILLIAMS
MARIA LEE-MURAMOTO
CODY NESPER, PTLs No. 28159
LAUREN OTTO, PTLs No. 27920
Environmental Law and Justice Clinic
Golden Gate University School of Law
536 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2968
Telephone: (415) 442-6647
Facsimile: (415) 896-2450
dbehles@ggu.edu, lwilliams@ggu.edu

Dated: September 16, 2011

Attorneys for Pacific Environment

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF PACIFIC ENVIRONMENT’S ARGUMENTS.....vii

ACRONYM LIST..... ix

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

DISCUSSION..... 4

 I. **TRACK I ISSUES**..... 4

 A. **The Commission Should Approve the Track I Settlement Agreement**..... 5

 1. *The Proposed Settlement Is Reasonable.* 6

 2. *The Proposed Settlement Is Consistent with the Law.* 7

 3. *The Proposed Settlement Is in the Public Interest.* 8

 B. **SDG&E’s Request For Local Capacity Is Unneeded, Unsupported, and Should Be Rejected**..... 9

 1. *SDG&E Fails To Adequately Quantify Renewable Build-Out By Ignoring Multiple Renewable Energy Programs and Projects.* 10

 2. *SDG&E Fails to Adequately Consider Energy Efficiency Gains.* 12

 3. *SDG&E Fails To Consider Energy Storage.* 14

 4. *SDG&E’s Demand Response Assumptions Are Conservative.*..... 15

 5. *SDG&E Overstates Both the Impact That OTC Retirements Will Have and the Urgency of Approving Procurement at this Time.* 16

 6. *SDG&E’s Request Should Be Denied Because It Relies on an L&R Model That Is a Screening Tool Not a Long Term-Planning Tool.* 16

 7. *SDG&E Requests a Significant Cushion Without Demonstrating Necessity or Reasonableness.* 18

 8. *SDG&E Fails to Demonstrate That its LCR Request Is Needed.* 19

 II. **TRACK III ISSUES**..... 20

 A. **The Utilities’ GHG Compliance Plans Are Deficient**..... 20

1.	<i>The Utilities Should Consider Emission Reductions as a Compliance Option.</i>	20
2.	<i>Utilities Should Only Recover Costs From Procured Allowances When Those Allowances Have Been Used.</i>	23
3.	<i>The Commission Should Have Greater Oversight of the Utilities' GHG Management Frameworks and Product Procurement.</i>	25
a.	<u>The Commission should require the utilities to file advice letters for all proposed offsets transactions.</u>	25
b.	<u>The Commission should require the utilities to participate in more stringent reporting and consultation practices and to submit their compliance plans to an Independent Evaluator.</u>	27
4.	<i>The Commission Should Not Issue a Final Decision on the Utilities' GHG Strategies Until Market Experience Is Gained and the Utilities Have Considered the Environmental Impact of Their Plans.</i>	28
a.	<u>A Commission decision by the end of 2011 is unnecessary because CARB delayed the beginning of the mandatory compliance period.</u>	28
b.	<u>The Commission should issue an interim decision and delay its final decision approving the utilities' GHG management frameworks and procurement strategies until the end of 2012.</u>	29
B.	<i>Energy Division's Proposed One-Year Limit on OTC Contracts Should Be Adopted with the Clarification That California's OTC Policy Governs OTC Unit Compliance with the Clean Water Act.</i>	30
1.	<i>Energy Division Staff's Proposal to Impose a One-year Limit on OTC Contracts Furthers California's Goal of Phasing Out or Repowering OTC Units, and Is Not Unduly Burdensome on the Utilities and Ratepayers.</i>	30
2.	<i>Staff's Proposal Should Be Amended to Specify That California's Statewide OTC Policy Governs the State Water Board's Determinations Regarding OTC Units' Compliance with § 316(b) of the Clean Water Act.</i>	33
3.	<i>The Commission Should Reject SCE's Proposal to Create a New Auction Mechanism Conducted by CAISO.</i>	34
C.	<i>The Commission Should Refine the Bidding Process to Increase Transparency, Reduce Conflicts of Interest, and Ensure That the Utilities Evaluate All Aspects of a Project.</i>	35
1.	<i>The Commission Should Require the Utilities' Bid Evaluations to Consider Environmental Justice.</i>	36

2.	<i>The Commission Should Ensure That the Utilities' Bid Evaluation Processes Adhere to the Loading Order and Need Determinations.</i>	38
3.	<i>The Commission Should Ensure That Project Viability Is Adequately Assessed.</i>	40
4.	<i>Utility Owned Generation Should Not Compete in the RFO Process.</i>	42
D.	<i>The Commission Should Increase Transparency and Strengthen Oversight of the RFO Process.</i>	45
1.	<i>The Independent Evaluator's Role Should Be Strengthened.</i>	45
a.	<u>The Commission should control contracts with the IEs.</u>	46
b.	<u>The Commission should give significant weight to IE recommendations.</u>	48
c.	<u>The scope of the IE program should be expanded.</u>	49
2.	<i>The Commission Should Increase Transparency and Strengthen the Procurement Review Group.</i>	50
a.	<u>Non-Confidential PRG information should be publicly accessible.</u>	50
b.	<u>The Scope of PRG review should be clearly defined.</u>	52
c.	<u>PRG recommendations should be afforded greater weight.</u>	52
d.	<u>Additional procedural safeguards are necessary.</u>	53
3.	<i>PRG Oversight on Congestion Revenue Rights (CRR) Should Be Strengthened.</i>	54
4.	<i>The Procurement Rulebook Should Be Treated as a Reference Guide and Not as an Enforceable Set of Rules.</i>	54
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

D.02-08-071.....	52
D.03-12-062.....	51, 52
D.04-01-050.....	52
D.04-12-048.....	passim
D.06-05-039.....	46, 49, 50
D.06-06-064.....	16, 17, 18
D.06-06-066.....	45
D.06-07-032.....	6, 7, 8
D.06-09-021.....	16
D.07-01-041.....	49
D.07-07-027.....	27
D.07-10-032.....	29
D.07-12-052.....	passim
D.08-05-028.....	50
D.08-07-047.....	30
D.08-12-058.....	16
D.09-04-001.....	6, 8
D.09-10-046.....	8
D.09-12-045.....	13
D.10-06-018.....	35
D.10-07-042.....	49
D.10-07-045.....	33, 37, 40
D.10-09-016.....	10, 11

D.10-12-035.....	6, 7, 8
D.11-03-036.....	19
D.11-07-028.....	46, 51

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	33
Health & Safety Code § 38500.....	20
Health & Safety Code § 38501.....	21
Health & Safety Code § 38505.....	21
Health & Safety Code § 38550.....	20
Health & Safety Code § 38561.....	21, 22
Health & Safety Code § 38562.....	23, 25, 30
Health & Safety Code § 38550.....	3
Pub. Util. Code § 399.11.....	2
Pub. Util. Code § 451.....	7, 19
Pub. Util. Code § 453.....	52
Pub. Util. Code § 454.5.....	passim
Pub. Util. Code § 635.....	22
Pub. Util. Code § 739.10.....	19
Pub. Util. Code § 1708.....	55
Pub. Util. Code § 1708.5.....	55

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 12.1.....	6, 7
